
Nurture Your Network
Upskill. Connect. Grow.

Crowe Healthcare Summit 2019

Presented by: 

Smart decisions. Lasting value.™

September 17

Jim Medawar
Shawn Willey

Analyzing Prior Period 
Adjustments and 
Operational Follow-Up



2

Your presenters
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Crowe Definition
Changes in Prior Estimates refer to 
reserve changes on A/R from a prior 
period based on a new set of 
parameters which may include a ZBA 
or hindsight update or recalculation, 
shift from one payor to another, 
movement to an older aging bucket, 
an overall change in reserve 
methodology, or transaction activity 
in the current period. 

Definition in Practice
What you have to explain to your 
CFO on the last day of close at 6 p.m. 
if this is materially negative.  

Change in Prior Definition
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Change in Priors – High-Level Overview
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Change in Priors – Process Flow

VA001 (Month End) 
VA013 (Mid-Month)

• What transaction 
type? 

• Was there a known 
reason for an increase 
in activity?

• Posted transaction 
from contract 
modeler?  

• Was there a build-up 
in DNFB? 

• What aging categories 
are impacted?

• What payers are 
contributing to an 
increase in AR?  

• Change in Financial 
Classes  

• Changes in applied 
reserves  

• VA018 Change 
in Prior Themes

• VA019 Change 
in Prior Themes 
Detail

Transaction Based?

Transaction Based?

Insurance Changed or 
Unchanged?

Changed

Unchanged

No

Yes

No

Yes

• Medicaid/ Self Pay 
Conversion?

• Change in Payer 
Products

• Change in applied 
transactions
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Change in Prior Themes 

Impact on Credit 
Balances

Full Write-off 
with no Payment

Account Moving 
to Fully Reserved

Impact on Fully 
Reserved 
Accounts

Impact on 
Inactive 

Accounts
1

Large Balance 
Account Activity

Impact on 
Always Use 

Trending

Unbilled to Billed 
(Time of Billing)

Secondary 
Account Balance 

Adjustment

Impact on Time 
of Bill ing Account

Payments with 
no Contractuals

Debit Balance to 
Credit Balance 

Impact on Time 
of Payment 

Accounts 

Revenue 
Removal 

Other

8

2

3

4

5

6

7

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

Net Revenue
Adjusted Net 

Revenue

Late Charges/
Recoupments

Duplicate 
Contractual/
Correction

Change in Prior 

Resolution of 
DNFB Backlog

Charity 
Transaction 

Aging of AR 

Cash Collections 
on Aged 
Accounts 

Transaction 
Activity/Account 

Review  

High Risk Payers 
(Self Pay, MCD 

Pending) 

Late Charge 
Credits

Transaction 
Activity

Contract 
Modeling 

Corrections

Delay in 
Contractual 

Posting

Delay in 
Contractual 

Posting

Late Charge 
Credits

N/A
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VA1 – Net Revenue Analysis (Changes in Prior Estimates)

Gross 
Revenue

C/As Admin Adj Bad Debt Charity Current 
Month - Net 

Revenue

Case Mix 
Index
(CMI)

Net Revenue 
(CMI 

Adjusted)

Change In 
Revenue

$281,154,349 ($193,450,369) ($1,591,231) ($5,004,094) ($10,750,821) $70,357,834 $2 $36,647,714 ($652,621)

$169,298,596 ($126,480,417) ($708,011) ($4,634,147) ($11,195,572) $26,280,449 $0 $0 $652,621

$450,452,944 ($319,930,786) ($2,299,242) ($9,638,241) ($21,946,393) $96,638,282 1.54 $36,647,714 $0

Variance Analysis
Gross 

Revenue
C/As Admin Adj Bad Debt Charity Current 

Month - Net 
Revenue

Case Mix 
Index
(CMI)

Net Revenue 
(CMI 

Adjusted)

Change In 
Revenue

$281,154,349 ($193,450,369) ($1,591,231) ($5,004,094) ($10,750,821) $70,357,834 1.54 $36,647,714 ($652,621)

$169,298,596 ($126,480,417) ($708,011) ($4,634,147) ($11,195,572) $26,280,449 0.00 $0 $652,621

$450,452,944 ($319,930,786) ($2,299,242) ($9,638,241) ($21,946,393) $96,638,282 1.54 $36,647,714 $0

Variance Analysis

The total of all Change in 
Prior Estimates Primary 
Insurance Changed or 
Unchanged. 

C/A Change 
in Prior Est  

(Prim Ins 
Changed)

Admin Adj 
Change in 
Prior Est 
(Prim Ins 
Changed)

Bad Debt 
Change in 
Prior Est 
(Prim Ins 
Changed)

Charity 
Change in 
Prior Est 
(Prim Ins 
Changed)

C/A Change in 
Prior Est (Prim 
Ins Unchanged)

Adm Adj 
Change in Prior 

Est (Prim Ins 
Unchanged)

Bad Debt  
Change in Prior 

Est (Prim Ins 
Unchanged)

Charity Change 
in Prior Est 
(Prim Ins 

Unchanged)

Total 
Change In 

Prior 
Estimate

$310,283 ($62,675) ($181,199) $504,893 $459,968 $415,709 $932,472 ($314,339) $2,065,113

($951,073) ($34,800) $161,932 $115,893 ($940,026) ($120,692) $1,447,291 ($821,041) ($1,142,517)

($640,790) ($97,476) ($19,267) $620,786 ($480,057) $295,017 $2,379,763 ($1,135,381) $922,595

Variance Analysis

This section represents the change in deductions when comparing to account’s status 
and activity in the prior month resulting from a change in the Primary Insurance. The 
account valuation has changed based on the historical activity (Hindsight or ZBA) of 
the new Primary Insurance on the account(s).   

This section represents the change in deductions when comparing to account’s status and activity in 
the prior month resulting from no change in the Primary Insurance. The account valuation has 
changed based on the historical activity (Hindsight or ZBA) of an account moving to the next aging 
category or additional transaction activity occurred in the account(s). 
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VA4 – Net Revenue Account Details
Below is a list of all of the available fields in the VA4 report.  

Account ID Account Number Discharge Date Admission Date

Start SIPG Start Financial Class Start Insurance Provider End SIPG

End Financial Class End Insurance Provider Start Period InOut Type End Period InOut Type

Service Line Start Period Total Charges End Period Total Charges Account Total Charges

Gross Revenue Current Contractual Current Admin Adjustment Current Bad Debt

Current Charity
Current Month Less Gross 
Revenue Case Mix Index (CMI) Net Revenue (CMI Adjusted)

DRG Change In Revenue
C/A Change in Prior Est 
(Prim Ins Changed)

Admin Adj Change in Prior Est 
(Prim Ins Changed)

Bad Debt Change in Prior Est 
(Prim Ins Changed)

Charity Change in Prior Est 
(Prim Ins Changed)

C/A Change in Prior Est
(Prim Ins Unchanged)

Admin Adj Change in Prior Est 
(Prim Ins Unchanged)

Bad Debt Change in Prior Est 
(Prim Ins Unchanged)

Charity Change in Prior Est 
(Prim Ins Unchanged) Total Change In Prior Estimate Total Deductions

Net Revenue Cases (Admits) Patient Days
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VA13 – Revenue Projection Analysis
Values in the Thousands
SubFacility Actual MTD Net 

Revenue
Projected 

Remaining Net 
Revenue

Preliminary 
Projected Net 

Revenue

Total Change in 
Prior Estimates

Total Projected 
Net Revenue

Net Realization 
% 

Carmel - Soarian $10,935.7 $4,501.7 $15,437.5 $449.0 $15,886.4 34.5%

Carmel Ambulatory Surgery Center $1,232.2 $626.6 $1,858.8 ($57.6) $1,801.2 28.47%

Dunn - Soarian $1,326.2 $468.7 $1,794.9 $93.4 $1,888.2 34.05%

Endoscopy Center $524.9 $255.6 $780.5 $15.2 $795.7 40.33%

Heart Center - Soarian $10,579.6 $3,962.9 $14,542.5 ($271.0) $14,271.5 26.35%

Mercy - Soarian $1,501.8 $499.4 $2,001.2 ($36.3) $1,965.0 29.72%

Naab Road Surgery Center $2,500.0 $1,196.9 $3,696.9 ($142.6) $3,554.2 30.04%

Randolph $1,319.8 $488.2 $1,808.0 $254.2 $2,062.2 28.67%

Salem - Soarian $947.8 $443.0 $1,390.8 ($90.3) $1,300.5 28.45%

St. Mary's Med Center - Soarian $29,478.7 $10,983.2 $40,462.0 $1,542.1 $42,004.1 27.18%

Total $60,346.8 $23,426.2 $83,773.0 $1,756.0 $85,529.0 28.62%

Current Month -  Projected


Sheet1

		Values in the Thousands		Current Month -  Projected

		SubFacility		Actual MTD Net Revenue		Projected Remaining Net Revenue		Preliminary Projected Net Revenue		Total Change in Prior Estimates		Total Projected Net Revenue		Net Realization % 

		Carmel - Soarian		$10,935.7		$4,501.7		$15,437.5		$449.0		$15,886.4		34.5%

		Carmel Ambulatory Surgery Center		$1,232.2		$626.6		$1,858.8		($57.6)		$1,801.2		28.47%

		Dunn - Soarian		$1,326.2		$468.7		$1,794.9		$93.4		$1,888.2		34.05%

		Endoscopy Center		$524.9		$255.6		$780.5		$15.2		$795.7		40.33%

		Heart Center - Soarian		$10,579.6		$3,962.9		$14,542.5		($271.0)		$14,271.5		26.35%

		Mercy - Soarian		$1,501.8		$499.4		$2,001.2		($36.3)		$1,965.0		29.72%

		Naab Road Surgery Center		$2,500.0		$1,196.9		$3,696.9		($142.6)		$3,554.2		30.04%

		Randolph		$1,319.8		$488.2		$1,808.0		$254.2		$2,062.2		28.67%

		Salem - Soarian		$947.8		$443.0		$1,390.8		($90.3)		$1,300.5		28.45%

		St. Mary's Med Center - Soarian		$29,478.7		$10,983.2		$40,462.0		$1,542.1		$42,004.1		27.18%

		Total		$60,346.8		$23,426.2		$83,773.0		$1,756.0		$85,529.0		28.62%



http://ahwrcatxpla014/ReportServer?%2FCHS%2FRCA%2FVA%2FVA014%20Revenue%20Projection%20Detail&UserName=DS%5Crcaswilley&StopLevelID=1&FacilityIDs=835&SystemType=&UDFilter1=&ReportID=1529709&rs%3AParameterLanguage=http://ahwrcatxpla014/ReportServer?%2FCHS%2FRCA%2FVA%2FVA014%20Revenue%20Projection%20Detail&UserName=DS%5Crcaswilley&StopLevelID=1&FacilityIDs=923&SystemType=&UDFilter1=&ReportID=1529709&rs%3AParameterLanguage=http://ahwrcatxpla014/ReportServer?%2FCHS%2FRCA%2FVA%2FVA014%20Revenue%20Projection%20Detail&UserName=DS%5Crcaswilley&StopLevelID=1&FacilityIDs=785&SystemType=&UDFilter1=&ReportID=1529709&rs%3AParameterLanguage=http://ahwrcatxpla014/ReportServer?%2FCHS%2FRCA%2FVA%2FVA014%20Revenue%20Projection%20Detail&UserName=DS%5Crcaswilley&StopLevelID=1&FacilityIDs=857&SystemType=&UDFilter1=&ReportID=1529709&rs%3AParameterLanguage=http://ahwrcatxpla014/ReportServer?%2FCHS%2FRCA%2FVA%2FVA014%20Revenue%20Projection%20Detail&UserName=DS%5Crcaswilley&StopLevelID=1&FacilityIDs=823&SystemType=&UDFilter1=&ReportID=1529709&rs%3AParameterLanguage=http://ahwrcatxpla014/ReportServer?%2FCHS%2FRCA%2FVA%2FVA014%20Revenue%20Projection%20Detail&UserName=DS%5Crcaswilley&StopLevelID=1&FacilityIDs=837&SystemType=&UDFilter1=&ReportID=1529709&rs%3AParameterLanguage=http://ahwrcatxpla014/ReportServer?%2FCHS%2FRCA%2FVA%2FVA014%20Revenue%20Projection%20Detail&UserName=DS%5Crcaswilley&StopLevelID=1&FacilityIDs=613&SystemType=&UDFilter1=&ReportID=1529709&rs%3AParameterLanguage=http://ahwrcatxpla014/ReportServer?%2FCHS%2FRCA%2FVA%2FVA014%20Revenue%20Projection%20Detail&UserName=DS%5Crcaswilley&StopLevelID=1&FacilityIDs=816&SystemType=&UDFilter1=&ReportID=1529709&rs%3AParameterLanguage=http://ahwrcatxpla014/ReportServer?%2FCHS%2FRCA%2FVA%2FVA014%20Revenue%20Projection%20Detail&UserName=DS%5Crcaswilley&StopLevelID=1&FacilityIDs=612&SystemType=&UDFilter1=&ReportID=1529709&rs%3AParameterLanguage=http://ahwrcatxpla014/ReportServer?%2FCHS%2FRCA%2FVA%2FVA014%20Revenue%20Projection%20Detail&UserName=DS%5Crcaswilley&StopLevelID=1&FacilityIDs=685&SystemType=&UDFilter1=&ReportID=1529709&rs%3AParameterLanguage=

Sheet2



		VA013 Revenue Projection Analysis

		Execution Date		Jul 25 2019  8:34AM

		Summarize To		SubFacility

		Facilities		Multiple Facilties Selected



		Revenue Projection Dates

		Month to Date Range				Projection Date Range 

		07/01/2019 - 07/23/2019				07/24/2019 - 07/31/2019
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VA18 – Change in Prior Themes

Transaction 
Based

Non-Transaction 
Based

Transaction 
Based

Non-Transaction 
Based

Theme Change in Prior Change in Prior Change in Prior Change in Prior Total Change In Prior Total Number of Accounts

Impact on Inactive Accounts $0 $0 ($3,717) ($66) ($3,783) 105
Full Write Off No Payment in Current 
Month

($45,605) $0 ($83,081) $0 ($128,687) 42

Large Balance Account Activity $23,943 $0 ($217,464) $12,274 ($181,247) 17
Unbilled to Billed (Time of Billing) ($9,207) ($5,128) $164,077 ($16,138) $133,604 163
Impact on Time of Billing Accounts $95,526 $2,566 $487,161 ($194,608) $390,645 1,066
Impact on Time of Payment Accounts $0 $0 $8,101 ($36) $8,065 9
Payments with no Contractual $0 $0 ($48) $0 ($48) 1
Secondary Account Balance Adj ($4,367) $0 $53,740 ($65,033) ($15,659) 618
Impact on Always Use Trending $0 $0 ($2,368) ($8,917) ($11,285) 40
Accounts Moving to Fully Reserved 
Status

$0 $0 $0 ($65,267) ($65,267) 30

Impact on Fully Reserved Accounts $0 $0 $88,154 ($1,348) $86,806 144
Debit Balance to Credit Balance $4,040 $0 $15,109 $0 $19,149 19
Impact on Credit Balances ($14,191) $0 $10,904 ($56) ($3,343) 47
Revenue Removal $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0
Other $15,169 $0 $0 $2,151 $17,320 15
Total $65,308 ($2,562) $520,567 ($337,042) $246,271 2,316

Primary Insurance Changed Primary Insurance Unchanged
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VA19 – Change in Prior Themes Detail
Below is a list of all of the available fields in the VA19 report.  

Theme Transaction Based Primary Insurance Changed Account Number

Admission Date Discharge Date Start Period In Out Type Start Period SIPG

Start Period Financial Class Start Period Prim Ins Provider Current Period In Out Type Current Period SIPG

Current Period Financial Class Current Period Prim Ins Provider Start Period Aging Current Period Aging

Prior Period Gross A/R Prior Period Contractual Est Prior Period Admin Adj Est Prior Period Bad Debt Est

Prior Period Charity Est Prior Period Net A/R Current Period Gross A/R Current Period Contractual Est

Current Period Admin Adj Est Current Period Bad Debt Est Current Period Charity Est Current Period Net A/R

Total Change In Prior Contractual Total Change In Prior Admin Adj Total Change In Prior Bad Debt Total Change In Prior Charity

Voided Revenue Total Change In Prior Current Period Contractual Posted Current Period Admin Adj Posted

Current Period Bad Debt Posted Current Period Charity Posted Current Period Payment Posted Revenue Reduction
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Potential Areas of Special Consideration with CIP

Void/Rebill Accounts

Patient accounts that move 
between Source Facilities

Bad Debt Quasi Calculations
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CIP Analysis with Tableau
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Case Examples
Test your New Knowledge
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A.  Financial Class changed and caused reserves to change

B.  Additional contractual was applied on a time of billing account     

D. Primary insurance change caused the change in prior

C.  Aging of account caused the change in prior

Period Date Account Balance Total Charges Aging Bucket  Current 
Financial Class

Primary Insurance 
Provider

Contractual 
Estimates

Admin Adj 
Estimates

Charity 
Estimates

Bad Debt 
Estimates

12/31/2018 $58,006 $58,006 In-House HMO/PPO UHC 20,708 29 621 3,479
1/31/2019 $1,439,298 $1,439,298 In-House HMO/PPO UHC 546,933 720 15,400 6,211
2/28/2019 $1,553,549 $1,553,549 DNFB HMO/PPO UHC 606,816 621 17,400 10,000
3/31/2019 $499,402 $1,553,179 31-60 COMM OPTUM          -   300 9,139 26,294
4/30/2019 $143,559 $1,553,179 61-90 COMM OPTUM          -   86 4,824 14,758
5/31/2019 $143,559 $1,553,179 91-120 COMM OPTUM          -   115 2,555 15,359

Posting Date Transaction 
Amount

Transaction 
Code

Transaction Type

3/4/2019 ($826,590) PayerADJ CONTRACTUAL
3/27/2019 ($227,188) PayerChk PAYMENT
4/17/2019 ($355,843) PayerChk PAYMENT
6/18/2019 ($143,559) ContraMa CONTRACTUAL

($1,553,179)

Payer Payment
Contractual Manual Write 

What caused the June 2019 CIP of ($125,530)?
ATB Listing

Transaction Listing
Transaction Description

Payer Contractual
Payer Payment


Sheet1

		What caused the June 2019 CIP of ($125,530)?



		ATB Listing

		Period Date		Account Balance		Total Charges		Aging Bucket		 Current Financial Class		Primary Insurance Provider		Contractual Estimates		Admin Adj Estimates		Charity Estimates		Bad Debt Estimates

		12/31/18		$58,006		$58,006		In-House		HMO/PPO		UHC		20,708		29		621		3,479

		1/31/19		$1,439,298		$1,439,298		In-House		HMO/PPO		UHC		546,933		720		15,400		6,211

		2/28/19		$1,553,549		$1,553,549		DNFB		HMO/PPO		UHC		606,816		621		17,400		10,000

		3/31/19		$499,402		$1,553,179		31-60		COMM		OPTUM		         -   		300		9,139		26,294

		4/30/19		$143,559		$1,553,179		61-90		COMM		OPTUM		         -   		86		4,824		14,758

		5/31/19		$143,559		$1,553,179		91-120		COMM		OPTUM		         -   		115		2,555		15,359



		Transaction Listing

		Posting Date		Transaction Amount		Transaction Code		Transaction Type		Transaction Description

		3/4/19		($826,590)		PayerADJ		CONTRACTUAL		Payer Contractual

		3/27/19		($227,188)		PayerChk		PAYMENT		Payer Payment

		4/17/19		($355,843)		PayerChk		PAYMENT		Payer Payment

		6/18/19		($143,559)		ContraMa		CONTRACTUAL		Contractual Manual Write Off

				($1,553,179)
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Period Date Account Balance Total Charges Aging Bucket  Current 
Financial Class

Primary Insurance 
Provider

Contractual 
Estimates

Admin Adj 
Estimates

Charity 
Estimates

Bad Debt 
Estimates

12/31/2018 $58,006 $58,006 In-House HMO/PPO UHC 20,708 29 621 3,479
1/31/2019 $1,439,298 $1,439,298 In-House HMO/PPO UHC 546,933 720 15,400 6,211
2/28/2019 $1,553,549 $1,553,549 DNFB HMO/PPO UHC 606,816 621 17,400 10,000
3/31/2019 $499,402 $1,553,179 31-60 COMM OPTUM          -   300 9,139 26,294
4/30/2019 $143,559 $1,553,179 61-90 COMM OPTUM          -   86 4,824 14,758
5/31/2019 $143,559 $1,553,179 91-120 COMM OPTUM          -   115 2,555 15,359

Posting Date Transaction 
Amount

Transaction 
Code

Transaction Type

3/4/2019 ($826,590) PayerADJ CONTRACTUAL
3/27/2019 ($227,188) PayerChk PAYMENT
4/17/2019 ($355,843) PayerChk PAYMENT
6/18/2019 ($143,559) ContraMa CONTRACTUAL

($1,553,179)

Payer Payment
Contractual Manual Write 

What caused the June 2019 CIP of ($125,530)?
ATB Listing

Transaction Listing
Transaction Description

Payer Contractual
Payer Payment

A.  Financial Class changed and caused reserves to change

B.  Additional contractual was applied on a time of billing account     

D. Primary insurance change caused the change in prior

C.  Aging of account caused the change in prior


Sheet1

		What caused the June 2019 CIP of ($125,530)?



		ATB Listing

		Period Date		Account Balance		Total Charges		Aging Bucket		 Current Financial Class		Primary Insurance Provider		Contractual Estimates		Admin Adj Estimates		Charity Estimates		Bad Debt Estimates

		12/31/18		$58,006		$58,006		In-House		HMO/PPO		UHC		20,708		29		621		3,479

		1/31/19		$1,439,298		$1,439,298		In-House		HMO/PPO		UHC		546,933		720		15,400		6,211

		2/28/19		$1,553,549		$1,553,549		DNFB		HMO/PPO		UHC		606,816		621		17,400		10,000

		3/31/19		$499,402		$1,553,179		31-60		COMM		OPTUM		         -   		300		9,139		26,294

		4/30/19		$143,559		$1,553,179		61-90		COMM		OPTUM		         -   		86		4,824		14,758

		5/31/19		$143,559		$1,553,179		91-120		COMM		OPTUM		         -   		115		2,555		15,359



		Transaction Listing

		Posting Date		Transaction Amount		Transaction Code		Transaction Type		Transaction Description

		3/4/19		($826,590)		PayerADJ		CONTRACTUAL		Payer Contractual

		3/27/19		($227,188)		PayerChk		PAYMENT		Payer Payment

		4/17/19		($355,843)		PayerChk		PAYMENT		Payer Payment

		6/18/19		($143,559)		ContraMa		CONTRACTUAL		Contractual Manual Write Off

				($1,553,179)
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Period Date Account Balance Total Charges Aging Bucket  Current 
Financial Class

Primary Insurance 
Provider

Contractual 
Estimates

Admin Adj 
Estimates

Charity 
Estimates

Bad Debt 
Estimates

12/31/2018 $38,172 $38,172 DNFB HMO/PPO UHC SELF 15,059 57 496 307
1/31/2019 $27,484 $36,684 31-60 HMO/PPO UHC SELF - 41 926 1,409
2/28/2019 $27,484 $36,684 31-60 HMO/PPO UHC SELF          -   36 833 1,085
3/31/2019 ($10,833) $36,684 61-90 HMO/PPO UHC SELF   (3,333)          -            -            -   
4/30/2019 ($10,833) $36,684 91-120 HMO/PPO UHC SELF   (3,333)          -            -            -   
5/31/2019 ($10,833) $36,684 151-180 HMO/PPO UHC SELF   (3,342)          -            -            -   

Posting Date Transaction 
Amount

Transaction 
Code

Transaction Type

1/31/2019 ($9,201) PayerADJ CONTRACTUAL
3/8/2019 ($38,316) PayerChk PAYMENT

6/21/2019 $10,833 PayerChk CONTRACTUAL
($36,684)

Payer Contractual

What caused the June 2019 CIP of $7,491?
ATB Listing

Transaction Listing
Transaction Description

Payer Contractual
Payer Payment

A. Aging bucket moved from 91-120 to 151-180 and caused the CIP

B. Overcontractualized account was corrected

D. ZBA and hindsight recalculations caused CIP

C. Applied payment exceeded estimate from prior period
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Period Date Account Balance Total Charges Aging Bucket  Current 
Financial Class

Primary Insurance 
Provider

Contractual 
Estimates

Admin Adj 
Estimates

Charity 
Estimates

Bad Debt 
Estimates

12/31/2018 $38,172 $38,172 DNFB HMO/PPO UHC SELF 15,059 57 496 307
1/31/2019 $27,484 $36,684 31-60 HMO/PPO UHC SELF - 41 926 1,409
2/28/2019 $27,484 $36,684 31-60 HMO/PPO UHC SELF          -   36 833 1,085
3/31/2019 ($10,833) $36,684 61-90 HMO/PPO UHC SELF   (3,333)          -            -            -   
4/30/2019 ($10,833) $36,684 91-120 HMO/PPO UHC SELF   (3,333)          -            -            -   
5/31/2019 ($10,833) $36,684 151-180 HMO/PPO UHC SELF   (3,342)          -            -            -   

Posting Date Transaction 
Amount

Transaction 
Code

Transaction Type

1/31/2019 ($9,201) PayerADJ CONTRACTUAL
3/8/2019 ($38,316) PayerChk PAYMENT

6/21/2019 $10,833 PayerChk CONTRACTUAL
($36,684)

Payer Contractual

What caused the June 2019 CIP of $7,491?
ATB Listing

Transaction Listing
Transaction Description

Payer Contractual
Payer Payment

A. Aging bucket moved from 91-120 to 151-180 and caused the CIP

B. Overcontractualized account was corrected

D. ZBA and hindsight recalculations caused CIP

C. Applied payment exceeded estimate from prior period
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Period Date Account Balance Total Charges Aging Bucket  Current 
Financial Class

Primary Insurance 
Provider

Contractual 
Estimates

Admin Adj 
Estimates

Charity 
Estimates

Bad Debt 
Estimates

3/31/2019 $509,264 $509,264 In-House COMM UNIFIED GRP 251,576 306 6,671 2,272
4/30/2019 $770,127 $770,127 0-30 COMM UNIFIED GRP 246,433 462 11,937 10,835
5/31/2019 $770,127 $770,127 31-60 COMM UNIFIED GRP 246,441 616 21,101 60,649
6/30/2019 $423,570 $770,127 61-90 HMO/PPO SHO EXCL - 212 21,941 35,398

Posting Date Transaction 
Amount

Transaction 
Code

Transaction Type

6/6/2019 ($346,557) PayerADJ CONTRACTUAL
($346,557)

What caused the June 2019 CIP of ($75,301)?
ATB Listing

Transaction Listing
Transaction Description

Payer Contractual

A. Applied contractual in June exceeded May estimate from Crowe

B. Charge reversals were applied on the account

D. Both A and C occurred

C. Reserves changed from prior month to current month
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Contractual 
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4/30/2019 $770,127 $770,127 0-30 COMM UNIFIED GRP 246,433 462 11,937 10,835
5/31/2019 $770,127 $770,127 31-60 COMM UNIFIED GRP 246,441 616 21,101 60,649
6/30/2019 $423,570 $770,127 61-90 HMO/PPO SHO EXCL - 212 21,941 35,398

Posting Date Transaction 
Amount

Transaction 
Code

Transaction Type

6/6/2019 ($346,557) PayerADJ CONTRACTUAL
($346,557)

What caused the June 2019 CIP of ($75,301)?
ATB Listing

Transaction Listing
Transaction Description

Payer Contractual

A. Applied contractual in June exceeded May estimate from Crowe

B. Charge reversals were applied on the account

D. Both A and C occurred

C. Reserves changed from prior month to current month
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Appendix
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Change in Prior Theme Definitions

# Theme Definition Operation Example(s) 

1. Impact on Inactive 
Accounts

Identifies accounts that we inactive during the prior period but have activity (either 
reserve or transaction related) in the current period.  An Account is considered inactive 
if the admission date is prior to the start date selected and the account is not listed on 
the start of the ATB 

• Late charges added to zero balance accounts. 
• Takebacks/Recoupment activity on zero balance 

accounts. 

2. Impact on Credit 
Balances

Identifies accounts in a credit balance in the prior period that have transaction or 
reserve activity in the current period. 

• Aging of unresolved credit balance(s)
• Elevated refunds/recoupments occurring in the 

current. 

3. Full Write-off with 
no Payments

Identifies the accounts that were fully written off without a payment transaction posted 
in the current period.  These accounts must be listed on the start date ATB, but are not 
found on the end date ATB. 

• Denial/Admin/Bad Debt/Charity/Contractual adjs 
zeroing an account where no payment was posted in 
the current period.

4. Accounts Moving to 
Fully Reserved 
Status

Identifies the accounts that were not fully reserved in a prior period  that moved to a 
fully reserved status in the current period.   (fully reserve  to contractual, fully reserve to 
bad debt, remaining reserve to bad debt) with in MRA Setting and Storage.

• Accounts moving to the next aging category where 
the reserve status is set to 100%

5. Impact on Fully 
Reserved Accounts

Identifies accounts that were 100% reserved in the prior period with a fully reserved 
flag (fully reserve  to contractual, fully reserve to bad debt, remaining reserve to bad 
debt) within MRA Setting and Storage, where transactions have posted or reserves have 
changed. 

• Cash collections on fully reserved accounts. 
• Posting an adjustment transaction to fully reserved 

accounts. 

6. Large Balance
Accounts Activity 

Identifies accounts with an account balance that exceeds the large balance account 
threshold in the prior period, and has posted a transaction or changes to reserves in the 
current period. 

• Aging of large balance accounts
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Change in Prior Theme Definitions - Continued

# Theme Definition

7. Impact on Always 
Use Trending

Identifies accounts that were set to always use trending in both the prior period and 
current period, where transactions have posted or reserve changes have occurred in the 
current period. 

• This is an override to utilize the Hindsight Trending 
over the stored ZBA.  This is intentionally generic to 
capture the changes that do not hit other themed 
categories. 

8. Debit Balance to 
Credit Balance

Identifies accounts carrying a debit balance in the prior period that carry a credit 
balance in the current period. 

• Posting of duplicate payments 
• Reversal of charges 

9. Unbilled to Billed 
(Time of Billing) 

Identifies time of billing accounts that were In-house or DNFB in the prior period that 
have moved to a billed status in the current period.  This theme excludes any time of 
billing accounts that are also set to always use trending. 

• Resolution of a DNFB backlog 

10. Secondary Account 
Balance Adjustment

Identifies secondary accounts (current insurance <> primary insurance) where a 
contractual and insurance payment were posted prior to current period and have 
posted transactions or changes to reserves in the current period. 

• Increased payment posting activity
• AR aging to the next category 

11. Impact on Time of 
Billing Account

Identifies time of billing accounts as of the start period that have posted transactions or 
changes to reserves in the current period. 

• This theme is generic and is designed to capture the 
changes that do not hit the other themed categories 
and the contractual is taken at the point of bill. 

12. Payments with no 
Contractuals 

Identifies time of payment accounts where an insurance payment was posted on the 
current period and no contractual was posted on the account. 

• Contractual adjustment posting at the beginning of a 
period where the remaining balance is moved to 
patient responsibility. 
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Change in Prior Theme Definitions - Continued

# Theme Definition

13. Impact on Time of 
Payment Accounts 

Identifies time of payment accounts as of the start period that have posted transactions 
or changes to reserves in the current period. 

• This these is generic and is designed to capture the 
changes that do not hit the other themed categories 
and contractual adjustments  are taken at the time 
of payment. 

14. Revenue Removal Identifies accounts where revenue was voided in the current period, or current period 
total charges are less than prior period total charges on that account. 

• Late charge credits

15. Other Catches any account that does not fall into 1 of the 14 previous themes. • N/A 
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